PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Clarion Sensing Systems, Inc.	02/28/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clarion Sensing Systems Acquisition Corp.	
Street Address:	790 Bloomfield Avenue, Bldg. C, Suite 1	
City:	Clifton	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11420994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(317)236-9907 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3176358900

Email: pbailey@binghammchale.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel L. Boots

Address Line 1: Bingham McHale LLP

Address Line 2: 10 West Market Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12055-61607

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel L. Boots

Total Attachments: 3 source=2nd#page1.tif source=2nd#page2.tif source=2nd#page3.tif

500486230

REEL: 020643 FRAME: 0891

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CLARION SENSING SYSTEMS, INC., an Indiana corporation having a business address at 3901 West 30th street, Indianapolis, Indiana ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/602,902 titled "METHOD AND DEVICE FOR PURIFYING WATER" assigned to it by the two named inventors, H. Martin Harmless, II and Robert L. Plummer, (hereafter collectively known as "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, CLARION SENSING SYSTEMS ACQUISITION CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, doing business at 790 Bloomfield Avenue, Building C, Suite 1, Clifton, New Jersey 07102 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right title and interest in and to said application and any Letter Patents that may be issued upon said application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States and other valuable considerations, in hand paid to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention contained therein, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based upon said invention or upon said application, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application, said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said invention in ASSIGNOR'S name or in the name of

> PATENT REEL: 016650 FRAME: 0190

> > PATENT

REEL: 020643 FRAME: 0892

ASSIGNEE, or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under any International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNEE hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNOR may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents that there are no rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that ASSIGNOR will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent therewith, and ASSIGNOR hereby binds itself and its heirs, executors, administrators, and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may reasonably be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE to enable ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns to file applications for the invention in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGOR has hereunto set its hand and seal this day of Juliu aug 2005.

CLARION SENSING SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: H. Martin Harmless, II

Title: President

2

PATENT REEL: 016650 FRAME: 0191

PATENT

REEL: 020643 FRAME: 0893

INDIANA STATE OF NEW JERSEY.)
On this day of day of 2005, before me personally
appeared H. Martin Harmless, II to me known and known to me to be the President of CLARION SENSING SYSTEMS, INC., the ASSIGNOR above named and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the said ASSIGNOR and pursuant to authority duly received. Notary Public
By: Name: H. Martin Harmless, II
By: Name: Robert D. Plummer
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF MARION) ss:
On this day of , 2005, before me personally appeared H. Martin Harmless, II and Robert L. Plummer to me known, the ASSIGNORS above named and acknowledged to me that they executed the foregoing instrument as their own voluntary act and deed for the purpose stated therein
Motary Public SUSAN BOOKER HT.
My Commus Magnies: 2408/10

3

PATENT REEL: 016650 FRAME: 0192

PATENT

REEL: 020643 FRAME: 0894

RECORDED: 03/13/2008

RECORDED: 06/06/2005